MULTIPARENTAL POPULATIONS
Genetic Architecture of Soybean Yield and
Agronomic Traits
Brian W. Diers,*,1 Jim Specht,† Katy Martin Rainey,‡ Perry Cregan,§ Qijian Song,§
Vishnu Ramasubramanian,** George Graef,† Randall Nelson,†† William Schapaugh,‡‡ Dechun Wang,§§
Grover Shannon,*** Leah McHale,††† Stella K. Kantartzi,‡‡‡ Alencar Xavier,§§§ Rouf Mian,****
Robert M. Stupar,†††† Jean-Michel Michno,†††† Yong-Qiang Charles An,‡‡‡‡ Wolfgang Goettel,‡‡‡‡
Russell Ward,*,2 Carolyn Fox,*,3 Alexander E. Lipka,* David Hyten,† Troy Cary,* and William D. Beavis**

and pests. Food Secur. 3: 5–17. https://doi.org/10.1007/s12571-010-0108-x
Hirschhorn, J. N., and M. J. Daly, 2005 Genome-wide association studies
for common diseases and complex traits. Nat. Rev. Genet. 6: 95–108.
Holland, J. B., W. E. Nyquist, and C. T. Cervantes-Martinez,
2003 Estimating and interpreting heritability for plant breeding: an
update. Plant Breed. Rev. 22: 9–112.
Kim, K. S., B. W. Diers, D. L. Hyten, M. A. Rouf Mian, J. G. Shannon et al.,
2012 Identification of positive yield QTL alleles from exotic soybean
germplasm in two backcross populations. Theor. Appl. Genet. 125:
1353–1369. https://doi.org/10.1007/s00122-012-1944-1
n Table 4 Candidate genes underlying marker trait association (MTA) peaks resulting from co-expression analysis
Module Candidate gene MTA chr MTA position Pvalue (-log10) Annotation Arabidopsis ortholog
1 GLYMA.09G001300 9 106196 10.77 FAR1 DNA-binding domain AT4G15090
1 GLYMA.06G325300 6 51316639 9.29 Methylenetetrahydrofolate reductase AT2G44160
1 GLYMA.12G242300 12 40077424 4.21 Dynamin family AT1G59610
1 GLYMA.12G242500 12 40077424 4.21 Methyltransferase domain AT1G22800
1 GLYMA.11G106500 11 8106372 3.92 Plasma-membrane choline transporter
family protein
AT4G38640
1 GLYMA.03G022900 3 2428982 3.44 SEC7-like guanine nucleotide
exchange family protein
AT3G60860
2 GLYMA.10G219500 10 45110885 40.77 RNA-binding protein AT1G71800
2 GLYMA.16G000500 16 34320 15.04 Ribonucleoprotein-related AT4G24270
2 GLYMA.13G278500 13 37965132 5.66 Nucleolar GTP-binding family protein AT1G52980
2 GLYMA.11G245000 11 33885696 3.43 Regulator of chromosome
condensation (RCC1)
AT3G26100
3374 | B. W. Diers et al.